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IN THE SUPREME COURT 
OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 
OF AUSTRALIA 
AT ALICE SPRINGS 
 
SC No. 61 of 1995 
 
      BETWEEN: 

 
      BARBETTE TINNIEL SCHAAF 

        Applicant 
 

      AND: 
 

      PHILLIP KEITH DREDGE 
        Respondent 

 
 
Coram:  THOMAS J 
 
 
 REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
 (Delivered 21 December 1995) 
 
 

   This is an appeal from a decision of the learned stipendiary 

magistrate sitting in the Court of Summary Jurisdiction at Alice 

Springs.  On 28 November 1995 the learned stipendiary magistrate 

convicted and sentenced the appellant in respect of the following 

offences: 

 
 "Between August 13th, 1995 and August 14th, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 2. unlawfully entered a building, namely, Alice Springs 

Education Centre with intent to commit therein a crime, 
namely, stealing: 

 Contrary to Section 213 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 3 months imprisonment. 
 
 
 "Between August 20th, 1995 and August 21st, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 3.  did steal cassette recorders, cameras and other equipment, 

valued at $8,400: 
 Contrary to Section 210 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 3 months imprisonment. 
 
 
 "Between August 20th, 1995 and August 21st, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
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 4.  unlawfully entered a building, namely, the Alice Springs 
Basketball Association with intent to commit therein a crime, 
namely, stealing: 

 Contrary to Section 213 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 3 months cumulative. 
 
 
 "Between August 20th, 1995 and August 21st, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 5.  did steal alcohol, food and other property, valued at 

$909.72: 
 Contrary to Section 210 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 1 month imprisonment. 
 
 
 "Between September 1st, 1995 and September 30th, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 6.  unlawfully entered a building, namely, the Oasis Motel 

with intent to commit therein a crime, namely, stealing: 
 Contrary to Section 213 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 3 months imprisonment cumulative upon Count 4. 
 
 
 "Between September 1st, 1995 and September 30th, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 7.  did steal furniture and equipment, valued at $1,780: 
 Contrary to Section 210 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 1 month imprisonment. 
 
 
 "On September 11th, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 8.  unlawfully assaulted Nichole OSOBA: 
 Contrary to Section 188(1) of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Fined $400 plus $20 victim levy. 
 
 
 "Between September 24th, 1995 and September 25th, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 9.  unlawfully entered a building, namely, the Second Hand 

Shop with intent to commit therein a crime, namely, stealing: 
 Contrary to Section 213 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 3 months imprisonment cumulative upon Count 6. 
 
 
 "Between September 24th, 1995 and September 25th, 1995 
 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
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 10. did steal guitars and other equipment, valued at $2,660:  
 Contrary to Section 210 of the Criminal Code." 
 
 Sentenced to 1 month imprisonment. 
 
 
 "On September 27th, 1995 
 at Alice Springs in the Northern Territory of Australia. 
 
 13. unlawfully possessed a dangerous drug, namely, cannabis, 

and the dangerous drug was a drug specified in schedule 2 of 
the Misuse of Drugs Act 

 Contrary to Section 9(1) and (2)f (ii) of the Misuse of Drugs 
Act." 

 
 Convicted and fined $100 plus $20 victim levy. 
 
 

 Total of 12 months imprisonment with a non parole period of 6 

months. 

 

 The agreed facts in support of these charges are as follows 

(transcript pp3-4): 

 
 "....  Late in the evening of Sunday 13 August, or the early 

hours of the morning of the 14th, Barbette Schaaf went to the 
Alice Springs Education Centre in Traeger Avenue in company 
with Shane Holden, the defendant, and Corey Powell.  Once 
there Powell punched a window causing $200 worth of damage.  
The group ran away and hid nearby.  They stayed there a short 
time and then returned to the centre and unlocked the door 
through the hole in the window. 

 
 Once inside the following property was removed, and I'll go 

through it quickly, Your Worship.  It be necessary later to do 
it differently, but a National video recorder at $500, a Nikon 
camera at $1090, a Metz flash at $954, Metz hot shield $18, a 
Nikon lens $240, Torquina(?) lens $330, Metz battery $145, 
battery charger $100, camera case $120, Panasonic VHF handy 
cam $1116, filter $120, two batteries $90, a carry bag $40, 
VHF tapes $20, cassette adaptors $27, a National video camera 
$2654, books totalling about $200, video tapes about 150 odd 
dollars, cash to the value of $172.  Total was about $8400, 
Your Worship.  They removed this property and took it to flat 
22, Yarrabah Flats, where they got rid of most of it by giving 
it away.  The defendants were finally apprehended for the 
offence and questioned.  Miss Schaaf was asked to account for 
her action, but declined.  Mr Holden he said: 'We went in for 
money.  We were going to sell it to get more money.' 

 
and (transcript p5): 
 
 
   "Sometime late in the evening of Sunday 20 August and the 

early hours again of the 21st, Barbette Schaaf went in the 
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company of Shane Holden and Corey Powell to the Alice Springs 
Basketball Association located in Traeger Avenue.  Went to the 
rear of the building and were able to force open an emergency 
exit.  Once inside they made their way to an internal office 
and there one of the group kicked open and internal door, cost 
about $300 in damage.  They then collected the following 
property; a carton of Sub Zero liquor $57, three cartons of VB 
$84, a carton of West Coast $47, a bottle of Jim Beam $26, a 
carton of Strong Bow $38, boxes of Streets Cornetos $85, a box 
of Whiz bars $51, Mars bars $68, Cherry Ripes $34, 10 T-shirts 
$180, petty cash tin $21, a clock $30, Panasonic answering 
machine $189. 

 
   Once this had been collected they took it from the shop and 

went to Barbette Schaaf's home address where they consumed the 
liquor and confectionaries sharing them with many of the 
flats' residents.  Then Miss Schaaf declined.  Mr Holden said: 
"We needed money to fix the flat's windows'. 

 
   Next.  Sometime in the month of September the defendant with 

Corey Powell and Shane Holden went to the Oasis Motel in Alice 
Springs.  There they jumped the fence and entered the grounds 
and made their way to a shed on the premises and entered it.  
Once inside they located one eight piece lounge suit $950, one 
removalist trolley $250, one garden bench $100, six function 
room chairs $480.  They removed the property from the shed.  
Holden jumped back over the fence.  Barbette Schaaf assisted 
him in handing him the property and he hid it in the creek.  
Once all the property had been removed they took it to flat 22 
Yarrabah.  The defendant declined to say anything about it.  
Mr Holden said: 'We did it so we could sit on lounge chairs 
instead of the floor'.  The property was recovered." 

 
 
and (transcript p6): 
 
 
   "The next one relates only to Miss Schaaf and it says at 

about 4 pm on Monday 11 September Miss Schaaf was in the Alice 
Plaza in Alice Springs.  While she was there she caught the 
victim in this matter, Nichole Maria Persoder (?) looking at 
her.  As a consequence of this she called her over and they 
had a heated exchange.  The defendant then walked off and 
returned a short time later and again confronted the victim.  
And at this point she said: 'You're the bitch that started 
this'.  She then punched the victim in the face with her left 
fist causing bruising and swelling.  When questioned about 
this she said: 'I've seen her at the Plaza five or six times 
and she's always staring'. 

 
  And the other matters.  On the evening of Sunday 24 September 

'95 or early in the morning of the 25th, Miss Schaaf went with 
Jordy Powell and Shane Holden to the second-hand shop located 
at number 1 Gap Road, Alice Springs.  There they went to the 
side of the building and used a set of bolt cutters to cut the 
wire mesh grille.  Miss Schaaf entered the building.  Once 
inside she made her way to the front door and opened it.  And 
when she did so the alarm went off and one of the others 
disabled the alarm by cutting the wires.  Once inside they 
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took one PV guitar amplifier $240, three electric guitars 
$620, one acoustic guitar $500, four walkmans $480, two 
instamatic cameras $240, 20 assorted artist CFs $300, four 
knives $260, one replica muzzle loading doubt barrelled pistol 
$20.  The defendant said nothing in relation to that.  Mr 
Holden said: 'I went in to get a couple of guitars'. 

 
   At 4 pm on Wednesday 27 September this year a search warrant 

was executed on Miss Schaaf's home at flat 22 Yarrabah Flats. 
 During the course of the search four small cannabis plants as 
well as a small bag with half a gram of leaf was located.  
They both admitted ownership.  When asked why they said 'I 
thought it was legal'.  Mr Holden said: 'I thought I could 
grow a plant for my own use'." 

 
 

 The grounds of appeal area as follows: 

 
     "(a) That the said sentence imposed by the learned Stipendiary 

Magistrate was in all the circumstances manifestly 
excessive. 

 
 (b) That the learned Stipendiary Magistrate gave undue weight 

to the prior convictions of the Appellant when sentencing 
her. 

 
 (c) That the learned Stipendiary Magistrate imposed a 

sentence of imprisonment which was not proportional to 
the objective circumstances of the offence. 

 
 (d) That the learned Stipendiary Magistrate imposed a 

sentence which failed to have regard to, or sufficient 
regard to, the prospects of the Appellant's 
rehabilitation." 

 
 

 The general principles applicable to appeals against sentence 

have been repeated many times by appellate Courts.  The principle is 

succinctly expressed by Kearney J in Ragget Douglas and Miller v R 

(1990) 50 A Crim R 41 at 42: 

 
 "It is fundamental that a trial judge's (or magistrate's) 

exercise of his sentencing discretion is not to be disturbed 
on appeal, unless error in that exercise is shown: Griffiths v 
R (1977) 15 ALR 1; 137 CLR 293 at 308-9, per Barwick CJ.  The 
presumption is that there is no error." 

 
 

 I also apply the principles expressed by Kearney J in Salmon v 

Chute & Anor 94 NTR 1 at 24: 

 
 "See also R v Anzac (1987) 50 NTR 6 at 11-12. 
    In R v Tait (1979) 24 ALR 473 at 476; 46 FLR 386 at 388, the 

Full Court of the Federal Court, citing from Cranssen v R 
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(1936) 55 CLR 509 at 519, set out the fundamental rule on 
appeals against sentence as follows: 

 
'The jurisdiction to revise such a discretion must be 
exercised in accordance with recognised principles.  It 
is not enough that the members of the court would 
themselves have imposed a less or different sentence, or 
that they think the sentence over-severe ...' 

  ... 
    An appellate court does not interfere with the sentence 

imposed merely because it is of the view that that 
sentence is insufficient or excessive.  It interferes 
only if it be shown that the sentencing judge was in 
error in acting on a wrong principle or in 
misunderstanding or in wrongly assessing some salient 
feature of the evidence.  The error may appear in what 
the sentencing judge said in the proceedings, or the 
sentence itself may be so excessive or inadequate as to 
manifest such error ... [emphasis added]." 

 
 

 The appellant is 19 years of age.  A record of her prior 

convictions was tendered before the learned stipendiary magistrate 

(Exhibit P1). 

 

 This record indicates the appellant was convicted of a number 

of dishonesty offences by the Alice Springs Court of Summary 

Jurisdiction on 28 October 1993.  These offences include: 

 

 . receiving - sentenced 2 months imprisonment 

 . stealing - sentenced 1 month imprisonment 

 . unlawful entry - sentenced 3 months imprisonment 

 . stealing - sentenced 1 month imprisonment 

 . unlawful entry - sentenced 3 months imprisonment 

 . unlawful use of motor vehicle - sentenced 1 month 

imprisonment. 

 

 The terms of imprisonment were all suspended and the appellant 

released on 18 months probation.  The appellant was also found to be 

in breach of a bond and convicted without penalty for an offence of 

Drive Without Due Care and Drive Unlicensed. 

 

 Included in the submissions on the plea were two reports from 

the Alice Springs Youth Accommodation & Support Services Inc.  The 

first which was tendered and marked Exhibit P2 before he learned 

stipendiary magistrate, was prepared by Mr Peter Barrett, Adolescent 
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(Specific) Counsellor and dated 30 October 1995.  Omitting formal 

parts, this report states as follows: 

 
 "As you may be aware, Barbette has been accessing the services 

of Alice Springs Youth Accommodation & Support Services 
(A.S.Y.A.S.S.) for some time now.  As part of this service, 
Barbette has been offered access to ongoing psychotherapeutic 
counselling. 

 
 So far Barbette has attended four (4) hours of counselling.  

It is apparent that Barbette has been the subject of very 
severe early infantile and childhood maternal and paternal 
physical abuse and that this pattern of abuse has 
substantially influenced her patterns of behaviour in 
adolescence.  With thorough psychotherapeutic counselling on a 
regular basis, it may be possible to remedy some of the damage 
done to Barbette and bring about changes to her behavioural 
patterns. 

 
 A.S.Y.A.S.S. is conscious of the severity of the criminal 

charges against Barbette and of the need for Barbette to make 
a decision at the most fundamental level to change her 
behaviour and seek to deal with the great damage which has 
been done to her in her life so far. 

 
 Barbette has agreed that, subject to the decisions of the 

court concerning her criminal charges; she is prepared to 
commence counselling on the basis of three (3) hours per week 
with the A.S.Y.A.S.S. Counselling Service. 

 
 Barbette has been advised that should the courts decision be 

such that she can undertake this counselling, comprehensive 
records of this counselling and her attendance would be 
maintained and that should the courts, at a future date; wish 
to access these records (particularly of session attendance) 
or be provided with a psychological assessment, A.S.Y.A.S.S. 
will provide such access. 

 
 I trust this information will be put before the Magistrate for 

consideration in passing sentence on Barbette." 
 

 A second report prepared by Kim Wright, Coordinator 

A.S.Y.A.S.S. and dated 27 November 1995, was tendered and marked 

Exhibit P3 before the learned stipendiary magistrate.  The final 

paragraphs of this report state as follows: 

 
 "Earlier this year Barbette completed a Tour Guide Course 

through Centralian College which she says she enjoyed.  She 
has frequently accessed the A.S.Y.A.S.S. office for assistance 
and support with her resume, job interviewing and job seeking 
skills to gain employment/further training in this area. 

 Barbette is also being case managed by the A.S.Y.A.S.S. 
Employment, Education and Training Officer to gain further 
skills. 
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 Also in the past year Barbette has sailed on the Leewin a 
sailing voyage to assist young people gain skills and self 
development. 

 Barbette has also held several jobs including cleaning of the 
Ghan and working at Granites Gold Mine. 

 
 Barbette has continually attempted to address issues that have 

impacted on her life.  To our knowledge there has been no 
offending behaviour eighteen (18) months prior to these 
alleged offences. 

 
 In conclusion (in the time A.S.Y.A.S.S. has known Barbette) 

Barbette has been homeless, abused drugs, attempted to resolve 
issues with her family and attempted to end her life.  As 
previously stated she has made many changes recently such as 
securing long term accommodation, maintaining counselling, 
significant reduction in drug taking, no longer abuses alcohol 
and actively seeks employment/training. 

 
 A.S.Y.A.S.S. believes that Barbette has acknowledged her need 

to change her lifestyle and is making every positive attempt 
to do so. 

 She is a young woman that has had to deal with a number of 
traumas in her early childhood, often with little support." 

 
 

 In his remarks on sentence the learned stipendiary magistrate 

stated that he had "made regard to each of the matters raised in 

those reports."  The learned stipendiary magistrate also stated 

(transcript p25) "I have not ignored the rehabilitation fator in 

sentencing and in relation to the supension of part of the term that 

I will impose." 

 

 At 19 years of age, the appellant is still a very young woman. 

The aspect of rehabilitation is a very important criteria, 

particularly in the sentencing of young offenders.  Both reports 

detail the difficulties the appellant has had to overcome in her 

life, the considerable efforts she has made to address these 

problems, the success she has had over the last few months in her 

efforts at rehabilitation and her very positive future prospects for 

ongoing rehabilitation.  In addition the appellant has 

satisfactorily completed an 18 month period of probation.  I note 

that the discussion between the learned stipendiary magistrate and 

counsel for the appellant on that aspect (transcript p19) appear to 

indicate that the conviction on the appellant srecord for unlawful 

possession imposed by the Court on 7 April 1994, was for an offence 

committed prior to the probation orders made on 27 October 1993.  

The record itself (Exhibit P1) indicates the conviction imposed on 7 
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April 1994 was in the Juvenile Court.  Certainly no action was taken 

on 7 April 1994 to breach the order for probation.  Accordingly, I 

have concluded the appellant satisfactorily completed the 18 months 

period of probation.  Eighteen months is a substantial period of 

time in the life of a young 19 year old woman and indicates she has 

the capacity to comply with the conditions of a good behaviour bond 

over a fairly extensive period of time. 

 

 The offences themselves are serious, a valuable amount of 

property was taken, a great part of which will never be recovered 

from the offenders. In addition to the offences of unlawful entry 

and stealing, the appellant damaged property, assaulted a young 

woman in the circumstances already described and was found to be in 

possession of cannabis.  The offences of stealing and assault no 

doubt caused considerable distress and anguish to the victims of the 

appellant's offending and I consider warrant the periods of 

imprisonment imposed by the learned stipendiary magistrate.  

However, I consider the learned stipendiary magistrate's discretion 

miscarried in failing to give sufficient weight to the 

rehabilitation aspects of sentencing a young offender.  There is 

evidence in the reports tendered before the Court of good prospects 

of rehabilitation and positive steps being taken by the appellant to 

effect that rehabilitation.  In addition, the appellant had recently 

satisfactorily completed an 18 month period of probation which must 

be taken into account to her credit. 

 

 The offences themselves are of such severity as to warrant the 

periods of imprisonment imposed by the learned stipendiary 

magistrate.  However, taking into account the aspects of the 

appellant just referred to, I have come to the conclusion that to 

require she serve an actual term of imprisonment is, in the 

circumstances, manifestly excessive.  A suspended period of 

imprisonment is a very real penalty and breach of the resultant good 

behaviour bond will in all probability result in the appellant 

having to serve an actual term of imprisonment.  I consider the 

interests and protection of the community are best served by 

structuring a sentence as to encourage the rehabilitative efforts 

the appellant has already commenced. 
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 For these reasons I would allow the appeal and make the 

following orders: 

 

 1. I affirm the sentences of imprisonment imposed by the 

learned stipendiary magistrate on each charge making a total of 12 

months imprisonment. 

 

 2. Pursuant to s5 of the Criminal Law (Conditional Release 

of Offenders) Act this period of imprisonment is suspended upon the 

appellant entering into a recognisance herself in the sum of $500 

O/R to be of good behaviour for a period of 12 months.  It is a 

condition of the recognisance that she accept the supervision of the 

Director of Correctional Services, or his delegate, as to her place 

of residence, employment, reporting and attendance for counselling 

and assistance at the Alice Springs Youth Accommodation and Support 

Services Inc as the director or his delegate considers appropriate. 

 

 3. In respect of those matters in which the learned 

stipendiary magistrate imposed fines, I affirm the fines imposed and 

will make orders for time to pay. 


